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Six NoTeEs oN BYzANTINE DOCUMENTS

a) P.Ant.II 102: a Note on the Date

This fragmentary loan of money was dated to A.D.390 by the
editor on the basis of a restoration of the consular date, which
is given as follows:

[*Yrnatilac OdarevTi[viavoDd Adyodotouv td & ual ®dA(aovlou) New-]
[tepiov] To0 Aaumpotdt[ov
The following is given as the justification for this restoration:
"The only year known to us when Valentinian shared the consulship
with a clarissimus is A.D.390. Cf. P.Lips.38.1: 'Fl. Valentiniano
semper Augusto IIITI et Fl. Neoterio viro clarissimo’'.

The one item which might confirm or disprove this date is the
indiction numeral, partly preserved in line 11 but represented in
the edition only by a dot. Now the month is Pachon (line 10 must
at its end be restored something like &nd ... to0 &vtog unvédg Mal-
1M ywdv), and in Antinoopolis in Pachon, 390, the indiction should
be the 4th. We therefore asked R.A.Coles to confirm that delta was
possible. He replied, however, that there was unmistakably a ver-
tical stroke, as in gamma, eta, or iota.

There is one year in which the consuls were an emperor Valen-
tinianus with a private person and in which the indiction was 3,
8, or 10(+), namely 445, a 14th indiction. We propose, therefore,
the restoration:

[*Yrnat] Lag ObarevTi[viavod Adyodotou td ¢’ wnal dAaouvlov]
[Néuov] tol Aaunpotd[tovu, TMaxwv .. Tiic Teooopeonaldendtng (vdLu-
(tlovog)]
(The degree of abbreviation can of course vary, but later lines
suggest about 33-35 letters lost along a straight break.)

The p.c. of 444 was still in use on 28.iii.445 (see csBe 118).
The only papyrus published to date referring to Valentinianus VI
and Nomus is from 446 and has a much more elaborate titulature
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240 R.S.Bagnall - K.A.Worp

(BGU XII 2141), but Worp will publish elsewhere two papyri dated to
the postconsulate of Valentinianus VI and Fl.Nomus, in which the
latter is simply called & Aaunpdtatoc. From a xerox provided by
Dr.Coles, we see no objection on palaeographical grounds to dating
this papyrus in the middle of the fifth century. For the omission
of To0 &eomndtouv Hudv before Valentinian's name cf. Basp 16 (1979) 241

b) P.Mich.inv.1378

The late Herbert Youtie published in zpe 38 (1980) 289-91 an
interesting receipt of A.D.326 for vestis militaris from the Oxy-
rhynchite Nome. Below it stands a receipt for primipilon and epi-
kephalaion, of which only three lines remain before the break. The
fiscal period in question in these payments is described, in the
editor's text, as (line 12) Un(&p) véac re§ (vduu(tlovog). Youtie
pointed out in his note that thereoéé;e no other known examples
of véa applied to an indiction during the first fifteen-year in-
diction cycle (312-327), and he went on to observe acutely, "the
credibility of the reading véac is impaired by the fact that all
other examples of this way é%.éating place the adjective after the
number of the indiction” (he refers to our discussion of véa {v-
Suutlwv in csSBE 30-35).

The reading also seems to us not to impose itself palaeographi-
cally, to judge from the plate (XVIIIa), as Youtie's heavy dotting
also suggests. We are grateful to Professor Ludwig Koenen for pro-
viding us with an excellent enlarged photograph and the benefit of
his own examination of the papyrus in response to our suggestions.
In the dubious spot in line 12, we have no difficulty in reading
vyeviu(atog) instead of véag. Youtie had in fact raised the possi-
bility of this reading Eiiﬁe 3n.: "tempting") but dismissed it:
"this is a most unlikely reading since the word has nowhere been
brought into contact with vestis militaris, mpiulniAov or é&miuend-
AaLov." Nonetheless, the reading is clear in line 12 and in line 3,
also, we should read y[e]vAuatog instead of m([.]..uatog (pi looks
different in this hané, a;.Koenen observes)..The uée of vévnua to
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Six Notes on Byzantine Documents 241

refer to a period or unit of tax liability in these particular
taxes is indeed remarkable, but in the case of the vestis milita-
ris and primipilon we are dealing with taxes based on landholdings,
in connection with which reference to the crop is understandable,
since it was on the basis of the crop that all agriculture-based
taxes were collected. Cf. the reference to yévnuo in connection
with meat in e.g. P.Flor.I 31.5. At all events, the instance of

véa t(vduutlwv in the first cycle and before the numeral is elimi-
nated.

We take the opportunity to note a few minor readings from the
enlargement and from Koenen's study of the original: 1, read
napéoxo(v). 2, probably otixop(lov). 6, oy’ Soov Pap. 7, TEOC-
ocapanootoy’'S[o]Jov Pap. o

c) P.Mil.I 86

This papyrus, which has been re-edited recently with a full com-
mentary by M.Manfredi?') is dated by Oxyrhynchite era years read as
o An// (i.e. 70-38) in line 7. In his note ad loc. the new editor
rightly remarks: "dovrebbe essere o A3", but with his following
statement "ma le tracce non corrispondono" we cannot agree. Con-
sultation of a good photo kindly provided by Prof. O.Montevecchi
which reached us before we got Manfredi's new edition and a check
of the original by Bagnall make us certain that the papyrus really
has the expected o A9(/. The left-hand part of the theta which
follows immediately after the lambda has partly disappeared, and
Manfredi has taken the remaining right-hand part in combination
with the following sinusoidal curve arriving at an eta. There is
thus no reason to suppose a scribal error in the registration of
these era years (for the few papyri showing scribal errors in Oxy.
era years cf. GrRBS 20 (1979) 387 n.34)2.

It may be useful to communicate here a few readings made by us

independently from Manfredi: line 5, we prefer &v instead of t&v;

1) Scritti in onore di Orsolina Montevecchi (Bologna 1981) 207-15; plate on
p.216.

2) It should be noted that era years 118-87 read by Manfredi (p.214) in PST
III 165.5 refer to A.D. 441/2, not to 442/3.
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242 R.S.Bagnall - K.A.Worp

the reading uévtoL cod seems impossible to us (we have considered
uéxptr tod v[Ov o]ol, but we are not certain that this is the true
reading); in line 6, we think a reading émnityevouévnv possible; in

line 8, we read the numeral of the epagomenal day as YSA/(= 26 viii).

d) SB I 4797: a Remark on the Invocatio

The first three lines of sB I 4797 are printed as follows:
1 [ t’Ev 6vluatt tol uuvplouv ual Seondtouv Hudv “Incod XpLotod]
2 [ tol] 9eob nal ocwtfipog Hudv nat tThHlg Seom(olvng) Hud(v) Tfig
dylagc 9eotd(nov)]
3 [E€Ttoug] AronAntiavod TpLanociootod dydon[nooTold =-—=—==-- ]
The first editor thus assumed that the first line was com-
pletely lost, and that there was a small lacuna at the left of the
lines, a larger one at the right. The invocatio formula as restored by
him presents a slight anomaly, in that normally an invocation by
Jesus Christ and Mary ends by ual mdviov t@v dylwv (cf. R.S.
Bagnall - K.A.Worp, Christian Invocations in the Papyri CdE 56 [1981] forth-
coming). Between Scotduouv and ual mdviwv T@GvV &ylwv one may find
nal &eirmopdévou Maplag. In order to check the actual state of the
papyrus we asked Dr.H.Harrauer and Dr.J.M.Diethart (Vienna) for a
photostat of the text, and on the basis of this we note the
following:
a. There is no sign that the top of the papyrus has broken off,
and that consequently a line (or more)has been lost. This is the
more unlikely because one would, then, expect some descending
strokes from a lost preceding line to be visible on the photostat.
b. The piece has broken off sharply vertically at the left and the
right, presumably on folds.
The consequence of this is, that if there is no lost first line,
all of line "1" actually belongs to line "2", a loss of ca. 45
letters at most (one may reckon, however, with some abbreviation
in the use of Nomina Sacra in which case the number of lost letters
may be significantly lower). The lacuna in front of line "3" is
thus much larger than suggested in the ed.princeps, and would con-

tain sufficient space for a restoration of nal mdviwv TévV dylwv.
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Six Notes on Eyzantine Documents 243

We propose the following restoration:

1 [+ *Bv dvéuatt tol uuvptouv unal deondtouv °*Incod XpLotod Ttol] Jeod
nal owtfipog Hudv nat tfi[g deomolvng Audv tfic A&ylag]

2 [Seotduov nal &eimapdévouv Maplag uatl ndvtwv Tdv dylwv, &toug]
Arouintiavod tpLanootootod dydon[uootod - - - Month, Day,
Indiction, év - -]

This formula is our formula 4B. As the two lines have indicated
restorations of about the same length, we do not think it likely
that there was any abbreviation or use of abbreviated Nomina Sacra
in the lacunas at all (note in this respect that the words 8eo0

nal owtfipoc are written out in full),

The date of the document falls between 663-673 (cf.CSBE 48). In this respect we
should like to draw the attention of our readers to another document with a date
by the era of Diocletian, viz. SB I 4665. The era year is given in the ed. prin-
ceps as year 373, A.D.656/7, the indiction as 6, A.D.662/3. Apparently there is
a gross conflict between date by the era year and date by the indiction. In or-
der to solve this conflict we have asked our colleague Dr.J.Gascou (Paris) to
inspect the papyrus kept in the Louvre, and with.his customary kindliness he has
done so with the following result: "La partie litigieuse, entre AtoxAn( ) et Me-
xelp a 2 cms de longueur, ce qui laissait la place & environ 6 lettres. Méme en
supposant que le quantiéme de 1l'ére de Dioclétien ait été écrit en lettres de
gros calibre, cela ne suffirait pas & occuper toute la place disponible, or on
voit des traces d'écriture sur toute la longeur des 2 cms. La premiére lettre-
chiffre est assurément un tau, la 2me pourrait &tre un omicron, mais un goppa
serait plus difficile & justifier. La 3me, lue gamma par 1'éd. pourrait a la ri-
gueur &tre le reste de la barre horizontale d'un theta. On aurait donc le quan-
tiéme to6. Entre ce que j'appellerais donc un theta et le M de Mexelp, il y a
d'autres traces d'une ou deux lettres que je ne sait comment interpréter (&
1'extréme rigueur ev)". This solves the apparent conflict between era date and
indictional date. ﬁiocl. year 379 = A.D.662/63 and matches with a 6th indiction
(A.D.662/63) . The date of the document is now firmly established on 9.ii.663,

and the do¢ument is no longer our first testimony for the use of the era of Dio-

cletian in a papyrus contract (cf. BGU I 312 from A.D.656/7 or 657/8).
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244 R.S.Bagnall - K.A.Worp

e) SB I 4858: a Re-edition

In the course of our study of invocations in documentary papyri
our attention was drawn to SB I 4858. This papyrus (kept in the
Louvre as E 4381 App.792) would be our earliest extant specimen of
an invocatio written at the top of a document, dated to 2.vi.591
(Fayum) , and it would present a slightly deviant formula of a
Christ invocation, in that it would present line 1 as follows:

[+ *Ev &véuatt tod nuplov nal Seomdtouv AU]dY “Incod Xpt[oToD Toll.
In comparison with a normal Christ invocation Au]&v would be su-
perfluous, and we expected here a mistaken reading of &eomdt]ov.

A check of a photostat kindly provided by Dr.H.Harrauer and Dr.
J.M.Diethart (Vienna) revealed that a number of more serious
errors were made by the first editor of this text, and that a new

transcript of the papyrus was called for. We provide this herewith.

[+ "BEv 6vbéuatL tod nuvplov] nlal] &eondtou 'Ip[ooﬁ XpL]otol
[to0 9cold ual owtfipog ﬁ]u[&iy, BaoiLietl [ag TOD Seu]or@t(oéi
[nat eboeB(eotdtov) ﬁu&v.éeoné]rou @izaouiou) Maupuutéu Ty [Be-
ptou] 1ol alwv(lov)
4 [AOY(oboToUL) Abéoup(dropog) g€toug] L9 Ma'd'vL 7 rékek [Tfig
Tlplfltng tv(dntilwvog) év “Ap(oLvdn).
5 [®A(aovlp) érparny£¢] T mavevonuy On[dte (natl)] naydpxe TAC TE
6 [‘Apoilv(oLtdv)] natl eeééoouounokutév AbpriALoL {c}
7 [PoLBdun] wv Utég.Manapiou wal ETepog ®oLBAunuwY
8 (& nal Hepdlc vide ZauBd uedilitat and tiic adtfig nékewg
9 [&nd &uplddouv & név mpoveypouuévog PolBdupwv
10 [eeeenn lc, & 6& &tepog PoLBduuwv Tuvvalrriov x(alpeLv).
11 [‘Ouolo]yobuev &uovolq yvoun dote un €Eetvatr Hudg
12 [unt’ dki]ov TLY[d é]? [mpo] ownovu ﬁu&y [

Verso
13 [ ]. yeEvau(ev ) Ond Adp(nilwv) [PoLBdunwvog nal]
14 [®oLBdupwvoc] ToD (nal) Mepd uedALT[dV

Apparently we are dealing with some kind of contract between two

methlitai and the pagarch Fl.Strategius, but the exact nature of
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Six Notes on Byzantine Documents 245

this contract escapes us, as the text breaks off after the de-
claration that the methlitai will not be allowed to ...
Notes:

1-2. The invocation runs now along normal patterns. Cf. in general our
forthcoming article "Christian Invocations in the Papyri", CdE 56 (1981).

2-4. The exact date of the contract is now certain. Payni 8, regnal Mauricius
19, end of the 3rd indiction = 2.vi.600. The date of the text should be corrected
accordingly in RFBE 62, form.8.

4. Of course, it is possible to restore only Aﬁyoéowou written out in full.
The first editor printed én’ ’Ap(oivoitidv néhewg), but we prefer v "Ap(ouvéy).
In fact, we have not seen any papyrus which unequivocally has &n’, and we think
that all instances of printed &n’ rest on editorial error.

5. For the restoration of Strategius' name cf. P.Lond.I 113 5(c).6 + BL I 237
The London papyrus dates from 8.viii.600. It does not seem excluded that his
name may be also restored in SB I 4721, though that papyrus apparently dates
from A.D.589/590. It is clear that this Strategius cannot be identical with the
Strategius II of the Apion family (cf. P.Oxy.XVI, p.6), and there is no chance
that he may be identified with Strategius III (cf. P.Oxy.XVI, p.5, where the
date of P.Oxy.XVI 1991 should be corrected to 601 according to information
kindly provided by Dr.Zb.Borkowski), as this son of Apion III was ca. 6 years
old at the time of the writing of this contract (information kindly provided
by Dr.J.Gascou). For Strategius III cf. also CdE 41 (1966) 179.

6. We are surprised that ’Apoivioutldv) is abbreviated, ®eoSocLovnoALtidv
written out in full.

8. For the restoration of the alias-name cf. the verso, line 14. The exact
meaning of methlitai is unknown (cf. LSJ®, s.v. peBelitng). On the basis of our
new reading the form pedALtdpLo¢ disappears and should be deleted from all lexi-
ca. Is there a connection between this word and péfu?

10. At the start of this line a name of an amphodon is lost in the lacuna.
For the amphodon luvatxiov cf. already C.Wessely, Die Stadt Arsinoe, 25. F.Prei-
sigke (Namenbuch, s.v. luvai{xLog) takes this as a personal name and omits it
from his WB III, Abschn.22. We do not know of any other attestation of this am-
phodon which is not mentioned by A.Calderini-S.Daris, Dizionario geografico,
vol.II.

14. We assume that here the same man is mentioned as in line 8.
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246 R.S.Bagnall - K.A.Worp

f) PSI XIV 1423 = Naldini 45

This private letter, from Eulogius to his father Sakaon, is of
interest for the price quoted in it for the solidus, 16 myriads of
denarii, which indicates a price per pound for gold of 11,520,000
den. or 7,680 talents. No date is preserved, but the editor re-
stored in line 15 a mention of a year 9; and the provenance is un-
known. There is a further point of note, a calculation of the
value of two vessels, the material of which is not stated.

To take the first of these points, a forthcoming study by Bagnall
will argue that the gold price can be dated approximately to the
later 330's. There is no year 9 which can be identified in this
period; the 9th year of Constans fell in 341/2, but a reference to
this year by year 9 alone, omitting year 18 of Constantius IT,
would be unthinkable; and in fact in this period regnal dating is
virtually extinct save in the Oxyrhynchite, where Constantine's
posthumous count was also still in use (year 36)?. There is thus
reason to be suspicious of the text®, We find in fact the fol-
lowing: 6é6nua 6¢ uet’ adtdv T ddAALv [£Tto]ug O wou. It is ap-
parent that the word order is also ééiious: a reference to a ninth
year would normally put 'ninth' before 'year'. The reading, however,
is sound, although three letters may be somewhat too much for the
lacuna®, We have not been able to find a suitable restoration, but
we do not think that [&to]ug will doS.

The calculation about the cup and censer are as follows: uav-
niv ual 9%ouiv &xovreg Al(tpav) a (odynlag) O ypduuata LT &g Thg
Al (Tpac) a pup(Lddeg) me ual td Tuyo(otaclo)v (Ttdiavta) B ‘A,
ng(ovraL) nup(Lddeg) pvd % Be. PSI XIV, with the customarv

3) Cf. our Chronological Systems of Byzantine Egypt (Zutphen 1978) 74.

4) We can also exclude the idea that we are dealing with a ninth indiction
(the nearest would be 335/6), since we do not find ¥to¢ instead of {v&uxtiwv
for reference to indiction years.

5) The fibers have come loose and moved to the right. Bagnall has examined
the original under a microscope. The upsilon, although damaged, seems unavoid-
able.

6) One might suggest [to]% o<ta>Ouol, but we are not sure what the point
would be, and the assumption of scribal error in the immediate vicinity of a
lacuna does not commend itself.
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Six Notes on Byzantine Documents 247

sobriety of that series, did not offer a translation, and the notes
were brief. One reviewer was unable, without help, to follow the
calculation: "Mit den Geldsummen Z.9-12 gestehe ich nicht zurecht
zu kommen; sollen 2 Tal. 4000 Dr. = (154-85 =) 69 Myriaden sein?"?
Evidently Zucker did not understand the use of ®¢. In Naldini's
edition, however, the passage is translated correctly: "... coppa

e l'incensiere di una libbra (e) 9 once, grammi 17, al prezzo di

85 miriadi alla libbra, e il valore della pesa pubblica 2 talenti
4000 dracme, che fanno miriadi 154 denari 2500."® The general ac-

curacy of the calculation may easily be verified:

288 gr. at 85 myriads per 1lb. 850,000 den.
233 gr. at 85 myriads per 1lb. 687,674 den.
weighing fee 4,000 den.

1,541,674 den.
Stated total in papyrus 1,542,500 den.
Since the amounts of the first pound and the weighing fee were
easy to calculate, the error must lie in the second figure, which
differs from the 688,500 presupposed in the total by 826, or .12%,
a very small amount of error considering the methods of ancient
arithmetic of fractions.

About the material, it is not hard to find the answer. There
are not too many possibilities, after all, and since the ratio of
the prices of gold and this material is 13.55:1, we may be sure
that silver was the main ingredient: not pure silver, of course
(which would be too soft for use in vessels in any case), but an
alloy. Assuming a bullion ratio of 12:1 (which is the ratio always
in use in the early fourth century) for gold and silver, we might
suppose that the silver was about 88% fine. By comparison, modern
sterling silver is 92.5% fine, about the maximum amount of silver

at which the metal is still usable for implements and vessels?,

New York Roger S.Bagnall
Amsterdam Klaas A.Worp

7) F.Zucker, Archiv 17 (1962) 112.
8) M.Naldini, Il cristianesimo in Egitto (Firenze 1968) 206-08, no.45.

9) Cf. in general for silver and gold vessels, Th.Reil, Beitrdge zur Kennt-
nis des Gewerbes (Borna-Leipzig 1913) 57.
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